

No. 07-1124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERT GREEN AND CALVIN JONES, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHILTON COUNTY COMMISSION, *ET AL.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David R. Boyd
Dorman Walker
*Counsel of Record for
Respondents Chilton County
Commission and Robert M.
Martin*
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLP
P.O. Box 78
Montgomery, AL 36101
(334) 269-3138

James U. Blacksher
P.O. Box 636
Birmingham, AL 35201
*Counsel for Respondents
Dillard, Binion, and Wright*

Edward Still
*Counsel of Record for
Respondents John Dillard,
Robert R. Binion, and John
Wright*
EDWARD STILL LAW FIRM LLC
Suite 201
2112 11th Ave. South
Birmingham, AL 35205
(205) 320-2882

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
*Counsel for Respondents
Dillard, Binion, and Wright*

(Additional Counsel on inside cover)

May 23, 2008

John Hollis Jackson, Jr.
John Hollis Jackson, III
JACKSON & JACKSON, LLP
P.O. Box 1818
Clanton, AL 35045
*Counsel for Respondents
Chilton County Commission
and Robert M. Martin*

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Respondents
Dillard, Binion, and Wright*

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
*Counsel for Respondents
Dillard, Binion, and Wright*

John Payton
President and Director-
Counsel
Jacqueline A. Berrien
Debo P. Adegbile
Ryan P. Haygood
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
*Counsel for Respondents
Dillard, Binion, and Wright*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10

I. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO THE
CONSENT DECREE PROVISION RE-
GARDING THE COMMISSION CHAIR-
MANSHIP IS MOOT 11

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
HELD, IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S
DECISION IN *LANCE v. COFFMAN*, THAT
PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO
CHALLENGE THE REMAINING PRO-
VISIONS IN THE CONSENT DECREE 14

III. IN THE ABSENCE OF A LIVE CASE
BEFORE IT, THE COURT OF APPEALS
LACKED THE POWER TO VACATE THE
1988 CONSENT JUDGMENT ON ITS OWN
INITIATIVE 20

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6
<i>Association of Comm. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15, 16
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	12
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	13
<i>Cox Cable Communications, Inc. v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6, 17-18
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam)	12, 13
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’n</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (M.D. Ala. 1999), <i>rev’d</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>on remand</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (M.D. Ala. 2002), and 282 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Ala. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4, 6
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 868 F.2d 1274 (11th Cir. 1989).....	3

<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18249 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	2
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	1, 10
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 868 F. 2d 1274 (11th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	12
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	4, 9, 24
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007)	passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	14
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)...	5, 9, 24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 321 F.3d 578 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	23, 24

<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	16
<i>White v. Alabama</i> , 74 F. 3d 1058(11th Cir. 1996)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4	7, 15
U.S. Const., Art. III	6, 14, 15, 20
U.S. Const. amend V	5
U.S. Const. amend XI	5
U.S. Const. amend. X	5, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 8

Statutes

Ala. Act No. 2006-252	3, 19
Ala. Act No. 2007-488	3
Ala. Code § 11-3-1(c)	3, 19
Ala. Code § 11-80-12	1, 3, 18
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	21
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	23
Fed. R. Civ. P 24	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	23, 24
